
INDIVIDUAL CONSULTANT PROCUREMENT NOTICE                                                                                                                                                                                                                

                                                                                                                                                                                             

Ref No.: IC/009/20 – International consultant/Facilitator on updating the UN Common Country Analysis 

in Uzbekistan services  

Date:  26.08.2020                                         

 

Country: Uzbekistan  

Description of the assignment: UN RCO is hiring an international consultant who will facilitate the process 

of updating the CCA to reflect the dramatic and largely unforeseen changes in the country context caused 

by the COVID-19 pandemic, as well as other developments (progress and/or changes) that impact the 

country’s sustainable development trajectory. 

The assignment will be based on home-based work during September- December 2020. The International 

consultant will be fully and solely responsible for undertaking the below tasks and quality and timely 

producing the expected outputs and deliverables indicated below.  

Project/Organization name: UN Resident Coordinator Office in Uzbekistan  

Period of assignment/services: 60 working days during the period of September - December 2020. 

Application Process: 

Interested candidates need to apply online at https://jobs.undp.org/cj_view_job.cfm?cur_job_id=93594 
and upload requested documents (Technical Proposal/Methodology, CV/P11 form, Offeror’s Letter of 
confirmation and Financial Proposal merged into one single file) in Part 5 of Procurement Notice no later 
than end of 09 September, 2020 (New York time).  Please combine all your documents into one (1) single 
PDF document as the system only allows to upload maximum one document. Your on-line applications 
submission will be acknowledged to your email address provided in application. If you do not receive an 
e-mail acknowledgement within 24 hours of submission, your application may not have been received. In 
such cases, please resubmit the application, if necessary. 

You can review detailed Procurement Notice, Terms of Reference and download templates from the 
UNDP Procurement Notices Site following the link http://procurement-
notices.undp.org/view_notice.cfm?notice_id=69383.  (cut and paste into browser address bar if the link 
does not work).  

Application submitted via email, incomplete applications or received after the closing date (September 
09, 2020) will not be given consideration.  

For more detailed information about UNDP Uzbekistan please visit our website at www.uz.undp.org.  
UNDP is an equal opportunity employer. Qualified female candidates, people with disabilities, and 
minorities are highly encouraged to apply. UNDP Balance in Manage Policy promotes achievement of 
gender balance among its staff at all levels. 
 

Requests for clarification must be sent in writing to pu.uz@undp.org,  ensuring that the reference number 

above is included in the subject line. UNDP shall endeavor to provide such responses to clarifications in 

https://jobs.undp.org/cj_view_job.cfm?cur_job_id=93594
http://procurement-notices.undp.org/view_notice.cfm?notice_id=69383
http://procurement-notices.undp.org/view_notice.cfm?notice_id=69383
http://www.uz.undp.org/
mailto:pu.uz@undp.org


an expeditious manner, but any delay in such response shall not cause an obligation on the part of UNDP 

to extend the submission date of the Proposals, unless UNDP deems that such an extension is justified 

and necessary. 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

In 2019, the UN Country Team in Uzbekistan conducted a Common Country Analysis (CCA) to build 

evidence base and underpin analytically the design of the new Cooperation Framework for 2020-2025.   

The CCA provided with integrated, forward-looking and evidence-based joint analysis of the context for 

sustainable development in in Uzbekistan. As per the UNSDG Guidance, the UN CCA is not a one-off event. 

It should track situational developments and inform the UN system’s work on a continuous basis; and 

beyond the initial CCA report for the Cooperation Framework, the CCA must be kept up to date … with 

any major change in national circumstances (e.g., new political risks, changing human rights context, 

disasters, population displacements, etc.). 1At a minimum, it should be updated at least once annually so 

that at any point in time, the UN system should be able to obtain an up-to-date view of the country context 

in all its sustainable development dimensions. 

The 2019 CCA covers the period until 31 December 2019 only, and hence it didn’t  capture the latest 

evidence and analysis of the disruptive impact the COVID-19 pandemic has had on the lives of the Uzbek 

people, the economy, employment, incomes, health, education, gender equality, human rights, and SDG 

progress, in general.  

In May 2020, the UNCT and six International Financial Institutions developed a Socio-Economic Response 

and Recovery Offer (the Offer) to the Government of Uzbekistan outlining consolidated multilateral 

deliverables to address the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. The offer is guided by the UN Secretary-

General’s policy brief “Shared Responsibility, Global Solidarity” and highlights ongoing and planned 

support by participating partners in seven priority areas, with the overarching aim to cushion the knock-

on effects on millions of people’s lives, their livelihoods and the real economy, thereby preserving positive 

reform momentum and progress toward the national Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs). The Offer 

provides a quick analysis of recent evidence on the immediate, short-, and medium-term impact of the 

COVID-19 induced crisis across seven priority areas – health, macroeconomic stability, social protection, 

jobs, education, social cohesion, and data; as well as outlines data collection and rapid 

analysis/assessment undertaken by UN and development partners to  effectively respond and hasten 

recovery and build back better.   The plethora of the data to be generated by development partners will 

provide a sound basis for the CCA update.   

In this regard, the UN RCO is hiring an international consultant who will facilitate the process of updating 

the CCA to reflect the dramatic and largely unforeseen changes in the country context caused by the 

COVID-19 pandemic, as well as other developments (progress and/or changes) that impact the country’s 

sustainable development trajectory. 

 

2. SCOPE OF WORK, RESPONSIBILITIES AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSED ANALYTICAL WORK  

Under the overall supervision of the Head of the UN Resident Coordinator's Office the CCA facilitator will 
provide a substantive support to the UNCT Uzbekistan and UN CCA Team in updating the Common 
Country Analysis. He/she will have the overall responsibility for preparation of a quality COVID-19-
sensitive update on the CCA report. The consultant will be guided by and work closely with the UNCT and 

 
 



UN CCA Team throughout the CCA update process. On a daily basis, he/she will be supervised by the 
Development Coordination Officer/Economist from the UN Resident Coordinator's Office.  

• Familiarize with the UNSDCF Internal Guidance and its Companion Package with Annexes on in 

part of the CCA; 

• Review the 2019 CCA, the Multistakeholder COVID-19 Socio-Economic Response and Recovery 

Offer (the Offer), and Uzbekistan’s first SDG Voluntary National Review report2;  

• Undertake close desk review of all available and relevant data, information, studies, and analysis 

that were produced and/or published in 2020, which hilghlight any significant change to the 

country context, risk dimensions, SDGs, as well as overall development trajectory of the country; 

• In consultation with UNRCO, propose, discuss and present the structure of the COVID-19 sensitive 

CCA Update report; 

• Hold bilateral and/or focus group discussions (online, remotely) with key stakeholders, including 

UNCT, UN programme staff, development partners, and national counterparts from Government 

and civil society, to discuss, solicit, and validate any new or emerging data, information, and 

trends; 

• Prepare and present/discuss the draft report on COVID-19-sensitive CCA Update;  

• Revise the draft CCA Update report as per the comments, questions, and feedback from UNRCO, 

UNCT, and DCO/PSG; 

• Submit the final CCA Update report that is data-driven, evidence-based and reflects joint analysis 

of UNCT and stakeholders; 

For detailed information, please refer to Annex 1 – Terms of Reference for this consultancy 
assignment. 

 

Outputs 

• Inception Report, with detailed Work Plan on COVID-19 sensitive CCA update, an outline of the 

CCA Update report, resources, tools, and methodologies on data collection and analysis methods  

• Presentation document on preliminary findings to be shared with UNRCO/UNCT;  

• A draft CCA update for review and feedback by UNRCO/UNCT;  

• A final report on COVID-19 sensitive CCA update 

 

Location of work 

Based on desk work in home-country (Home-based) 

3. RECRUITMENT QUALIFICATIONS 

Education: Advanced degree in social sciences, preferably economics, political science, 

international development, public or business administration, human rights or 

similar. 

Experience: • A minimum of 10 years of professional experience specifically in the area 
of international development initiatives and development organizations; 

• Extensive knowledge of, and experience in applying, qualitative and 
quantitative analytical methods and in a wide range of analytical 
approaches; 

• Robust technical competence in undertaking complex analysis which 
involve use of mixed methods; 

 
2 https://sustainabledevelopment.un.org/index.php?page=view&type=30022&nr=2180&menu=3170 



• Strong comprehension of sustainable development concept and 
knowledge of the 2030 Agenda and the SDGs;  

• Excellent writing and analytical formulation skills with demonstrated 
experience in preparing CCAs or similar analytical documents; 

• Strong understanding of the development and political context and 
working experience in Uzbekistan or in the CIS region or Central Asia; 

• Knowledge of UN role, UN reform process and UN programming at the 
country level;   

• Grounded familiarity with and application of participatory and 
innovative methods of data gathering and UN Guiding/Programming 
Principles: i) Leave no one behind; (ii) Human rights-based approach; iii) 
gender equality and women’s empowerment; iv) resilience; v) 
accountability; and vi) sustainability. 
 

Language Requirements: Excellent knowledge of the English language, spoken and written. Knowledge of 

Russian or Uzbek is an advantage 

Competencies:  • Shares knowledge and experience and provides helpful feedback and 
advice; 

• Conceptualizes and analyzes problems to identify key issues, underlying 
problems, and how they relate; 

• Ability to identify beneficiaries’ needs, and to match them with 
appropriate solutions; 

• Excellent communication and interview skills; 

• Excellent report writing skills; 

• Responds positively to critical feedback and differing points of view; 

• Ability to handle a large volume of work possibly under time constraints; 

• Focuses on result for the client and responds positively to feedback 

 

 

4. DELIVERABLES AND TIMEFRAME 

The initial duration of the assignment is 60 working days (home-based). The consultancy will start in 

September 2020 and must be completed by December 2020 with the submission of a final report 

 

# Deliverables Timeframe Instalments (%) 

1 Submission of the 
Inception Report 
with the proposed 
outline of the CCA 
Update report  

29 September 2020 33% 

2 First draft of the CCA 
Update report   

23 October 2020 34% 

3 Final CCA Update 
report   

10 December 2020 33% 

 

 

5. DOCUMENTS TO BE INCLUDED WHEN SUBMITTING THE PROPOSALS. 

Interested applicants must submit the following documents/information to demonstrate their 

qualifications: 



1. Letter of Confirmation of Interest and Availability using the template provided by UNDP (Annex 
3). 

2. Personal History Form (P11 form) or CV with indication of the e‐mail and phone contact, but 
successful consultant will be requested to submit filled in and signed a Personal History Form 
(P11 form) before contract issuance. 

3. Brief description of approach to work/technical proposal of why the individual considers 
him/herself as the most suitable for the assignment, and a proposed methodology on how they 
will approach and complete the assignment (max 3 pages). 

4. Financial Proposal using template provided (Annex 4). 
 

Application process: To submit your application online, please follow the steps below: 

• Download and complete the UN Personal History Form (P11) or fill your CV.  

• Merge your Letter of Confirmation of Interest and Availability form, P11 or CV, Technical and 

Financial Proposals and other relevant documents into a single PDF file.  

• Click on the Job Title.  

• Click “Apply Now” button, fill in necessary information on the first page, and click “Submit 

Application”.  

• Upload your merged into single file application.  

You will receive an automatic response to your email confirming receipt of your application by the 

system.  

 

6. FINANCIAL PROPOSAL 
Lump sum contracts 

The financial proposal shall specify a total lump sum amount, and payment terms around specific and 
measurable (qualitative and quantitative) deliverables (i.e. whether payments fall in installments or upon 
completion of the entire contract). Payments are based upon output, i.e. upon delivery of the services 
specified in the TOR.    
Payment will be released in 3 (one) instalment upon timely submission of all above mentioned respective 
deliverables and their acceptance by by Head of the UN Resident Coordinator's Office. 

 

Travel: 

NA 

 

7. EVALUATION 

Applicants will be evaluated based on the following methodologies: 

 Cumulative analysis  

The award of the contract shall be made to the applicant whose offer has been evaluated and 

determined as: 

a) responsive/compliant/acceptable, and 

b) Having received the highest score out of a pre-determined set of weighted technical and financial 

criteria specific to the solicitation.  

* Technical Criteria weight; [70%] 

http://www.undp.org/content/dam/undp/library/corporate/Careers/P11_Personal_history_form.doc


* Financial Criteria weight; [30%] 

Only candidates obtaining a minimum of 49 points for Technical evaluation would be considered for the 

Financial Evaluation 

Criteria Weight  Max. Point 

Technical   

A minimum of 10 years of 
professional experience 
specifically in the area of 
international development 
initiatives and development 
organizations; 

15% 15 

Excellent writing and analytical 
formulation skills with 
demonstrated experience in 
preparing CCAs or similar 
analytical documents; 

10% 10 

Strong comprehension of 
sustainable development concept 
and knowledge of the 2030 
Agenda and the SDGs; 

5% 5 

Strong understanding of the 
development and political 
context and working experience 
in Uzbekistan or in the CIS region 
or Central Asia; 

5% 5 

Advanced degree in social 

sciences, preferably economics, 

political science, international 

development, public or business 

administration, human rights or 

similar. 

15% 15 

Excellent knowledge of the 

English language, spoken and 

written. Knowledge of Russian or 

Uzbek is an advantage 

5% 5 

Proposed methodology 15% 15 

Financial 30% 30 

 

8. ANNEXES 

ANNEX 1- TERMS OF REFERENCES (TOR) 

ANNEX 2- INDIVIDUAL CONSULTANT GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

ANNEX 3 - OFFEROR’S LETTER TO UNDP CONFIRMING INTEREST AND AVAILABILITY FOR THE 
INDIVIDUAL CONTRACTOR (IC) ASSIGNMENT  

ANNEX 4 FINANCIAL SUBMISSION FORM (BREAKDOWN OF COSTS SUPPORTING THE ALL-INCLUSIVE 
FINANCIAL PROPOSAL) 

 


